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Drain:_7/Vue 724¢€ ety Drain #:_ 53k
Improvement/Arm:_zovie TRIE -S¥cnom £
Operator:__ _JoH Date:_7-2-oYy

Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Inst::nlicaed:‘_;zf""Z

GIS Drain Input Checklist

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning F

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains

® Digitize & Attribute SSD

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch

® Stamp Plans

®  Sum drain lengths & Validate

®  Enter Improvements into Posse

®  Enter Drain Age into Posse

®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse

® Check Database entries for errors
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Drain-lmprovement:

Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost
Drain Length Log

TAVR Toack HEtMY -Ti?riaR TSk -SECTIN 2

Length

Drain Type: Size: s % (DB Query) thﬂﬁi?ue Price: Cost:
S50 6" 7%
4 /2" 79’
/5" s
/5 2
21 /32"
Sum: %2 79°

Final Report:

Comments:
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Kenton C."Ward, Surveyor Suite 188
Phone (317) 776-8405 One Hamilton Connty Square
Fax  (317) 7769628 Noblesville, Indiana  36060-2230

October 14, 2002

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Taylor Trace Drain

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, quantity summary
and assessment roll for the Taylor Trace Drain. Ihave reviewed the submittals and petition and
have found each to be in property form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I
believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public highway and
be of public utility; and that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably
be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will
consist of the following:

6" SSD 876 ft 15” RCP 104 ft 21" RCP 1321t
12?RCP 99 ft 18" RCP 28 ft

The total length of the drain will be 1,239 feet.

The retention pond (lake) located in Common Area “A” is to be considered part of the
regulated drain. Only the inlet and the outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain.
The maintenance, such as mowing, of the pond (lake) will be the responsibility of the
Homeowners Association. The Board will however, retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage
volume for which the pond was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement
encroachments.

The subsurface drains (SSD} to be part of the regulated drain are those located under the
curbs. Only the main SSD lines which are located within the right-of-way are to be maintained as
regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will not be considered part of the regulated drain.
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[ have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I
recommend each lot be assessed equally. Ialso believe that no damages will result to landowners
by the construction of this drain. [recommend a maintenance assessment of $65.00 per lot/iract,
$10.00 per acre for roadways, with a $65.00 minimum. With this assessment the total annual
assessment for this drain/this section will be $1,105.00.

Parcels assessed for this drain may be assessed for the Cool Creek or Wheeler and Beals
Drain at sometime in the future. '

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set
out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve
the attached non-enforcement request. This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain
easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Taylor Trace as recorded
in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder,

Easement shall also be added to lots 145 and 146 of Worthington Estates Section 3.
Those easements shall be accepted as those drainage easements shown on the plat for

Worthington Estates Section 3 as recorded in the Recorder’s Office.

recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for November 25, 2002.

nton C. Wafd
Hamilton Céunty Surveyor

KCW/lIm
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Hc p8-22:0-c.353  PBOND SAFEGUARD msurance company

1919 S. Highland Avenue, Bailding A ~ Suite 300 — Lombard, Illinois 60148

TAYLOR @ TTRACE

Bond No. 5001605

£ w
SUBDIVISION PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE _SPringmill Builders, Inc. ,
located at as Principal, aud BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Lombard, Illinois, authorized to do business in the State of Indiana , as Surcty, ar¢ held and

firmly boundunte __Hamilton Countv Board of Commissicners focated at
1 Hamilton Sq. 146, Noblesw.lle. , TObligee, in the penal stmof Thirty Two Thousand

—_ Senen:ﬁf Pour—and 004100 ($)_32,074.00 for the payment of
which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents; .

WHEREAS, the above bounden principal has been granted approval by the above named obligee for_Storm Sewers
—-Subsurface Drain & Erosich-Contrel as set forth at a meeting of the Town
of _Noblesville, InPlasning Board on , for final revision.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the above obligation is such, that if the said Principal shall complete the 2bove

improvements in accordance with the plans and speclﬁcatons prepared by _Hamilton County Board of
within 1 year period from the date thereof; and shall indemnify and

—-LQmuissioners

save harmless the Town from &l costs and damages which 1t may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and fully reimburse and repay
the Obligee any outlsy and expense which it may incur in making good any such default, then this obligation shall be mill and void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION, however, is limited by the following express conditions, the performance of which shall be a
condition precedent to any rights of claims or recovery hereunder:

1 Upon the discovery by the Obligee, or by the Obligee’s agent or represemtative, of any act or omission that shalf or
might involve a loss hereunder, the Obligee shall endsaver to give written notice thereof with the fullest information

ohtainable at the time to the Surety at its office at Lombard, linois,

2. Legal proceedings for recovery hereunder may not be brought unless begun within twelve (12) months from the date
of the discovery of the act or omission of the Principal on account of which laim is made.

3. 'lhel"rmclpalshallbemde 1 party of any suit or action for recovery hereunder, andnondjustmentshallberendmd
against the Surciy in excess of the penalty of this instrument.

4, No right of action shall accrue hereunder to or for the use or benefit of anyone other than the Obligee, and the
Obligee’s right hereunder, may not be assigned without the writen consent of the Surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, This instrument has been executed by the duly authorized representative of the Principal and the Surety.

Oct
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED:_ _C 0¥ 3rd, 2002

Springmill Builders, Inc.
Principal

TAYLO L /%ﬁ%%é e
| Bond Sa¥eguard Insorance Company

. ’ T ﬂ t By: Q’L" st/ L‘{_’t', /éé{?’w-a_._
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‘ POWER OF ATTORNEY A0 13051

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCIZ COMPANY, an llinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, lllinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: .C orey Kunkleman Teri Vinson

Shawnda_Marshall leo LaGratte

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on Its behalf as sursty, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND
SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of Novernbar, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any reprasentative of the Company or
other parson or parsons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
or other writings obligatory in nature of & bond not to excesd $500,000.00, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, which the Company might
exacute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-
In-Fast shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly slected officers of the
Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as spacified in
the Power of Attorney.

Reasoclved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of aftorney
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any cartificate of any such power
and any such power or certlficate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power s¢
executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which It is attached, continue
to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has cuaused this instrument to be signed by its
President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

i e
COMPANY oy / ~ —/7/
David E7 Campbell

President

e

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to ma known, who being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he is the Prasident of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which axecuted
the above instrument; that he exacutad said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
corporation,

AAAAAAAAA S A AR A A S
WA

} “OFFICIAL SEAL”
' JANET L. COPPOCK

3 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

b MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/14/05 §

4

bbb o o b o

Janet L/ C€ppock
Notary Public

(et 5o
= (gl O K

e gt g gl

CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Secretary of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An illinols Insurance Company, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and corract copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
reveked and the resclutions as set forth are now in force.

3rd October 02

Day of .20

onald £, Lihpnan

INSURANCE Deonald D. Buchanan
COMPANY Se

cretary
\,the DigitalArghive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In'46060

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, MNiinois this

ILLINCIS
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board, Noblesville, Indiana

% County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesville, Indiana

In the matter of Taylor Trace Subdivision,

Section Drain Petition.

.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed
new regulated drain. The drainage will affect various lots in Tgylor

Trace , a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The

general route of such drainage shall be in exlsting easements and along

public roads as shown in the plans on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed
improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners
of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petitioner believes the
proposed improvement will:

(a) dmprove public health

(b) benefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage
system and requests periodic maintenance assessments by the Board

thereafter. The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the
portion of the dratnage system which will be made a regulated
drain. The bond will be in the amount of 100%Z of the Engineers
estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of 100%

of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.

(A B T A

0CY 04 2002

OFFICE OF RAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Taylor Trace Drain

On thig 25th day of November 2002, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Assessments of the Taylor Trace Drain.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

o/

A\
Presigent

Member
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Suite 188
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 36060-2230

March 15, 2006

Kenton C. ‘Ward, Surveyor
Phone (317) 776-849§
Fax  (317) 776-9628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Taylor Trace Drain: Taylor Trace Section 1

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Taylor Trace Section 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made
and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated October 14, 2002. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held November 25, 2002. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 6, Pages 496-7)

The changes are as follows:

Structure: Length: Size Material: Up Invert: Dn_Invert Grade: Changes(ft):
706-705 99 12 | RCP 840.79 840.04 0.76
705-704 56 15 | RCP 840.04 839.77 0.48
704-703 80 21 | RCP 839.61 839.36 0.31
702-701 52 21 | RCP 839.36 839.2 0.31
700-Ex 48 15 | RCP 839.25 839.1 0.31

6" SSD Streets: RCP Pipe Totals:

| Taylor Trace Dr | 426 | 12 99

Totalx2: 852 15 104

21 132

Total: 335

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 1,187 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on November 25, 2002
and recorded under instrument #200300011409.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Bond Safeguard Insursance Co.and released
by the Board on its January 23, 2006 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 5001605

Insured For: Storm Sewers, Erosion Control, SSD
Amount: $32,074.00

Issue Date: October 3, 2002
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

der”

Kefiton C. Watd,

Hamilty(n“ounty Surveyor
KCW/slm
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re:  Tavyior TRACE

[ hereby certify that:

[y

. I am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana .

o

. I'am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision .

(98]

. I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for the
above referenced subdivision .

. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge ,

information and belief have been installed and completed in comformity with all plans and
specifications .

Signature: %—.—?W Date: 7://7 /03

Type or Print Name: ALLAN H. WEIHE, PRESIDENT

£

Business Address: WETHE ENGINEERS, INC., 10505 N. College Avenue, Indpls., IN. 46280

Telephone Number: 846-6611

SR g,
S WlocesTEy Y
SEAL & . ¢ oz INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
;-: : NO- . E
PRSI A hE 8827
T TSTATEGE A9 S
%AEC;;‘--.(NDMNE.»"' N
// U ------- \~\
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Kenton C. Ward, CEM Suite 188

i One Hamilton County Square
Surveyor Df Hamilton County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-849%
Fax (317) 7769628

Map Correction-Field Verification

Drain Number: 345 Drain Length: 1187
Drain Name: Taylor Trace Change +/-: 28
Date: 01-13-2017 New Length: 1215

Verified By: SLM

Notes & Sketch:
Final Report missed 28’ feet of 18” RCP. Structure 703-704 was reported as 80’ feet of 21”
RCP but this should have been listed between structures 702 t0703.
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Suzanne L. Mills
GIS Specialist
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